
Parts and Service 
Manual, MTI 527S and 

527P Chairs



If the lift is functional, raise the base all the way up, unplug 1.	
the power cord, and lift the middle metal covers up inside 
the top plastic cover using a bungee cord, tape, or rope     
(Figures 1-2).  Skip onto Step 5.

  
Figures 1 & 2    

 If the lift is not functional, remove the patient’s right hand 2.	
side panel by the three attached screws and put the chair 
in full tilt.  Remove the screws on top of the base cover, 
along with the other screws on the top and middle base 
covers (Figure 3). Be careful when removing covers so that 
they do not fall on the ground.  Skip to step 5.

Figure 3

If the chair is not functional, remove the patient’s left hand 3.	
side panel by the three attached screws.  Remove the 
e-ring from the side of the clevis pin nearest the hole and 
insert a 1/4”-1/2” rod through the hole to push out the pin 
while supporting the chair seat (Figure 4).    

Figure 4

Once the pin is out, tilt the entire chair backward to get 4.	
access to the two screws on top of the base cover.  Remove 
the screws on top of the base cover, along with the other 
screws on the top and middle base covers (Figure 3).  Be 
careful when removing covers so that they do not fall on 
the ground. 

Remove the (4) silver phillips screws and the (4) gray phil-5.	
lips screws from the bottom base cover. Lay the halves 
over, one on each side of the base (Figure 5, 6).

Figures 5 & 6

Carefully handle both the replacement and original PC 6.	
board and the plugs that will be moved from one board to 
the other.  If it is possible, hold the replacement board in a 
position that the various plugs can be transferred from one 
board to the other to minimize confusion. 

Note: Make sure that all plug bodies are transferred in the •	
same direction, wires face to outside of board. Depending on 
model, both P1 and P2 may have a plug inserted in them. 

Remove the multi conductor control plug(s) P1 and/or P2 7.	
by grasping them at the sides and wiggling from side to 
side. Follow with the removal of P3, if used, (magnet control 
plug P3), then the red 24 volt power wire on spade terminal 
marked “VCC”. 

Next, remove the black ground wire attached to spade ter-8.	
minal marked “GND”.  If the chair is equipped with a safety 
lock-out switch, remove the two black wires from the spade 
terminals marked “Safety Jumper”.  Moving to the top of 
the board, remove the six conductor plug at the far right of 
the motor output plug P4, terminals 1-6. This is the output 
to the base lifting column. 

Next, remove the six conductor plug on P4, terminals 7-12, 9.	
which is the tilt and back motor output. If the particular 
chair is equipped with a foot motor, it is plugged into ter-
minals 13-15 on P4 (Figure 7). 

Figure 7

Mount the new board in the same location with the same 10.	
screws and spacers, making sure to reattach any cable ties 
or wire retainers and replace the metal lower and middle 
base cover halves.

MTI Printed Circuit Board Replacement

Instructions for Chairs w/ Plastic Base Covers

Clevis 
Pin

3555 West 1500 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84104
800-924-4655 • 801-887-5114 • fax 801-952-0548 • www.mti-inc.us

© 2003 Medical Technology Industries, Inc. All rights reserved. MTI reserves the right to make any product changes without notice



Lift Column Replacement Instructions  
 for all MTI 527 Chairs  

1) If the lift is functional, fully raise the base.  If 
the lift is not functional, it does not matter.  
Remove the seat and back upholstery by 
firmly pulling up or out on the front edge of 
the seat or the top edge of the back upholstery.  
The upholstery is held in place with Velcro.   

2) To gain access to the screws holding the plas-
tic base covers, remove both the patients left 
and right molded side covers by removing the 
three screws holding each cover to the seat 
pan, (figure 1).  

3) Remove the pin holding the arm linkage to the  
male seat clevis, (figure 2a).  Remove the 
clevis pin that attaches the back motor to the 
back support clevis, (figure 2b).  Lay the chair 
back down against the foot section.  Card-
board or some other cushioning material may 
be needed to protect the upholstered foot sec-
tion.    

4) Using the foot or hand control, fully tilt the 
chair and remove the Phillips screws, top and  
bottom from the front and back of the cover 
set, and with a short Phillips screwdriver, re-
move the three screws holding the cover to the 
top of the base bracket, (figure 3).  Discon-
nect the power cord from the power outlet at 
this point.   

5) After removal of the (2) screws in the front 
and back of the plastic cover they can be sepa-
rated.  The two base cover halves are held to 
each other via a tongue and groove system.  
Support the middle base cover from falling as 
you pull the two halves apart.  Remove the 
patient’s right side cover first.  In order to re-
move the left hand plastic base cover.  CAU-
TION, be sure to support the back motor gear 
tube during this stage.  Remove the light col-
ored metal middle base metal cover halves by 
removing the (4) phillips screws. 

6) Remove the (8) phillips screws from the (2) 
darker colored bottom metal base cover halves 
and lay the halves over, one on each side of 
the base.  

7) Noting and labeling all the positions of single 
wires and multi conductor plugs, remove all 
wires and plugs from the PC board, (figure 4).  
Using wire cutters, carefully cut the large 
plastic cable tie.  Hold the PC board mounting 
plate and capacitor/rectifier mounting plate to 
the side of the lifting column, and with a flat 
blade screwdriver, pry up the two black plas-

(Continued on page 2) 

Figure 1 

Figure 2b 

Figure 3 

 

 

Figure 2a 

 



Large Cable Tie 

Plugs 

Individual Wires 

Plugs 

Plastic Plugs tic plugs holding the corner of each of the 
mounting brackets on the top of the first section 
of the lifting column and remove both brackets. 

8) Using a 6mm metric allen wrench, remove the 
(4) 10mm x 40mm flat head screws holding the 
pivot plate asssy, (figure 5).  NOTE:  If diffi-
culty is experienced removing the flat head 
screws securing the top to the base or the lifting 
column to the base plate, a impact driver 
equipped with a 6mm allen wrench tip should 
be used to loosen the bolts. Carefully remove 
the entire chair top and set it aside on a piece of 
carpet or soft material to cushion it. 

9) For swivel base models, tip the base plate to the 
left or right side to expose the large swivel nut, 
figure 6.  On s/n 030501001 and above, remove 
the (4) 10mm x 40mm flat head bolts recessed 
in the swivel plate through the access holes in 
the base plate then continue as per below, there 
is no need to remove the nut. On s/n 030430001 
and below, loosen the 1/8” set screw, which 
locks the swivel nut travel, (figure 7).  Hold the 
lifting column so it does not turn, and with a 
large adjustable wrench or large pipe wrench, 
rotate the nut counterclockwise.  Tip the col-
umn upside down with the base plate up. Re-
move the thrust bearing pack under the nut and 
while supporting the lifting column, carefully 
lift the base plate off of the swivel plate and 
lifting column. Remove the (4) exposed 10mm 
x 40mm flat head screws with a 6mm metric 
allen head wrench or impact driver, (figure 6).  
As the last screw is removed, again support the 
lifting column.  Note, the column orientation 
on the swivel plate before removal. 

10) Remove the (4) large phillips head screws from 
each end of the new replacement lifting column.  
NOTE:  These are shipping containment 
screws (10mm Phillips) on both ends placed 
in the column to avoid shipping damage and 
MUST be replaced into the original lifting 
column, BEFORE returning it to the factory 
for repair/credit. 

11) Position the replacement column in the same 
orientation as the old column and replace the 
(4) 10mm x 40mm flat head bolts.  Tighten all 
flat head bolts to 22 foot pounds of torque.  Tip 
the base plate upright on the floor and replace 
all components in the reverse order. 

12) Return the original lifting column with the (4) 
large phillips head screws in place on both ends 
of the column and repack it in the original ship-
ping container. 

(Continued from page 1) 

Set screw Swivel Nut 

Part #072007 Rev.12/03   
3655 West Ninigret Drive Salt Lake City, Utah, 84104  

800-924-4655 • 801-887-5114 • fax 801-952-0548 • www.mti-inc.us 
© 2003 Medical Technology Industries, Inc.  All rights reserved.  MTI reserves the right to make any product changes without notice. 

Location of 
access holes in 
newer models 

 Figure 6 

Figure 7 

Figure 5 

Figure4 



Back Motor Replacement Instructions  
 for all MTI 527 Chairs  

1)  Remove the seat upholstery by pulling 
on the cushion until it detaches from the 
Velcro.  Remove the (3) screws from the 
top of the seat panel on the patient’s left 
hand side and remove the plastic side 
panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2)  Put the chair in full tilt.  Remove the 
three phillips head machine screws hold-
ing both of the chair side panels on, 
(figure 2).  Remove the other (4) screws 
on the front and back of the cover the 
holds the two together. Take off the cover 
that is on the patient’s right hand side.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3)  Follow the power cord from the back 
motor down the side of the tilt chassis, 
(figure 3).  Unplug the applicable male/
female low voltage plug, and clip the ca-
ble ties holding the back actuator wiring 
harness in place. 

Male/female 
plugs 

Figure 1 

Figure 2 

Figure 3 



4)  Tilt the chair back to bottom position. 
Remove one of the two E-rings on the 
1/2” clevis pin holding the actuator at the 
motor shaft end (figure 4) and the arm 
actuator (figure5).  Be careful not to drop 
anything in the chair base.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5)  Support the chair back, push out the 
pin in the motor’s shaft end and in the 
arm actuator, and lay the back over on 
the seat.  Remove the motor end pin, sup-
porting the motor base at the same time.  
A hammer and soft metal rod may be 
needed to drive the pin out.  Remove the 
motor from the mounting clevis.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6)  Reverse the process to install the re-
placement motor, using new cable ties. 
When replacing the  
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1 

Figure 1 



MTI Model 527/526 Tilt Motor Replacement

Installation
1. Remove both side panels by removing the three 

Phillips head screws on each. If the tilt motor is 

functional, put the chair in full tilt (Figure 1).

Figure 1

2. If it is not functional, reach up from the toe of the 

chair with a pair or needle nose pliers and remove 

the E-ring holding the horizontal pin at the end of 

the motor shaft.

3. Wiggle the footrest up and down as you push the pin 

out toward the patient’s right side. If the pin does not 

move proceed to the patient’s left side of the chair, 

where there is hole in the frame that you may use a 

3/8” round rod to knock out the pin.  After removal of 

the pin, tilt the chair top backward, using as assistant 

to hold the chair top from falling all the way back, or 

carefully fest the top of the chair on the floor using a 

cushion for protection. 

4. Remove the three Phillips head screws holding both 

of the chair side panels.  Remove the other (4) screws 

on the front and back of the cover the holds the two 

together.  Take off the cover that is on the patient’s 

right hand side (Figure 2). 

Figure 2

5. Follow the power cord from the tilt motor down 

the side of the tilt chassis.  Unplug the applicable 

male/female low voltage plug, and clip the cable tie 

holding the tilt actuator power cord in place.

6. Remove one of the two E-rings on  the 1/2” clevis 

pins holding the actuator at the base end of the 

motor.  Remove the motor end pin supporting the 

motor at the same time.  A hammer and soft metal 

rod may be needed to drive the pin out.  Remove the 

motor from the mounting clevis.  Reverse the process 

to install the replacement motor, using new cable 

ties (Figure 3).

Figure 3

3655 West Ninigret Drive
Salt Lake City, Utah, 84104 

Fax 801-952-0548
www.mti.net

© 2011 MTI, Inc.
All rights reserved. MTI reserves 

the right to make any product 
changes without notice.

DCN



MTI 527/526 Foot Section 
Replacement Instructions 

1) Remove foot section upholstery by grasping the 
cushion from the sides and pulling straight up.  
The cushion is held on with Velcro attachment, so 
a firm pulling motion is required. 

2) Extend the footrest entirely.  Move to the side of 
the chair and note the foot extension slides on the 
inside of each chair side rail, (Figure 1). 

3) Using a Phillips screwdriver, only remove the 1st 
8-32 x 3/8” Phillips head screw, which is the 
screw in the slide located closest to the rear of the 
foot section, (Figure 2),  It helps to hold the slide 
against the rail on each set of slides. 

4) Locate the middle screw holding the slide and 
remove that 2nd screw from both sets of slides, 
(Figure 2). 

5) Finally remove the 3rd set of screws in each set of 
slides and while support the foot section so it 
does not drop, gently remove the foot section. 

6) With the foot section off of the chair, remove the 
two Phillips head screws holding the slides on the 
outside of the foot section frame, (Figure 3). 

7) Replace the slides on to the new foot section,  
using the (2) screws on each slide removed from 
the original. 

8) Extend the slides rearward and position the new 
foot section back on the chair side rails.  Align 
the 3rd set of holes in the slides with that of the 
chair side rails and fasten that set  of screws only, 
(Figure 1). 

9) Release the upward tension of the extension lock, 
(Figure 1), by pressing down on the knob and 
lifting the foot section to pivot  holes and screws  
(1st and 2nd) into position for attachment. 

10) Insert the remaining screws into proper position, 
do not over torque these attachment screws. 

1st Screw 3rd Screw 

2nd Screw  

(2) Phillips Screws 

Chair Side Rails 

Lock 

Figure 1 

Figure 2 

Figure 3 

Part # 072016, Rev. 01/05 



Arm Installation/Replacement for 
Models 527W/527/526

Installation
1. Take inventory on the following items (Figure 1): 

A left and a right arm weldment 

(2) Black sliding arm assemblies

(4) 3/8” shoulder bolts 

(8) 3/8”  lock washers

(7) 6 x 5/8” zinc plated self tapping screws. 

Figure 1

2. To install the arms, first you need to remove the 

back section plastic cover.  The back section plastic 

cover has (7) 6 x 5/8” zinc plated self tapping screws 

holding it on the back weldment (Figure 2). Using 

a screwdriver to remove all seven screws. With both 

hands, pull one side of the plastic cover until the 

three screw tabs clear the metal back and then pull 

backward. Once cleared, pull the other side off the 

same way (Figure 3).

Figure 2

 

  Only use a hand held screw driver and not a screw gun.

Figure 3

3. As seen in Figure 3, the left arm weldment (patient’s 

left) is on the lift side and the right (patient’s right) is 

on the right side. With both hands holding the right 

arm weldment, insert the greased arm shaft into 

the brass bushing found on the middle of the back 

weldment on the patient’s right side (Figure 4). Then 

with both hands, wiggle the arm weldment up and 

down while at the same time pushing inward until 

you line up the first two holes.  

  
Figure 4



4. Insert the two 3/8” shoulder bolts into the two 

corresponding holes on the arm connector tube 

(Figure 5). With a 3/16” socket allen wrench, tighten 

down the bolts.  

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 to install the left arm weldment 

(Figure 6).

Figure 5

Figure 6

6. Repeat step 1 to replace the plastic back cover by 

inserting the three tabs on the left side over the 

sheet metal and then pulling the three tabs on the 

right side over the sheet metal. Make sure that all 

tabs clear the metal. Then with a hand held screw 

driver, screw down the (7) 6 x 5/8” zinc plated self 

tapping screws into the (7) screw tabs found on the 

back weldment (Figure 2). 

Removal
7. The back section plastic cover has (7) 6 x 5/8” zinc 

plated self tapping screws holding it on the back 

weldment (Figure 2). Remove the back section 

plastic cover with a screwdriver.  

8. With both hands, pull one side of the plastic cover 

until the three screw tabs clear the metal back and 

then pull backward. Once cleared, pull the other side 

off the same way (Figure 3).

  Only use a hand held screw driver and not a screw gun.

9. With a 3/16” socket allyn wrench, remove the two 

3/8” shoulder bolts from the arm connector tube 

(Figure 5). 

10. With both hands holding the right arm weldment, 

wiggle the arm weldment up and down while at the 

same time pull outward until the greased arm shaft 

is completely removed from the brass bushing found 

on the middle of the back weldment on the patient’s 

right side.  

11. Repeat steps 3 and 4  to remove the left arm 

weldment (Figure 6).

3655 West Ninigret Drive
Salt Lake City, Utah, 84104 

Fax 801-952-0548
www.mti.net

© 2010 MTI, Inc.
All rights reserved. MTI reserves 

the right to make any product 
changes without notice.

DCN 07#### Rev A



      MOVE THE ARM SLIDE, P/N 5279021, IN AND OUT SEVERAL TIMES TO 
      DISTRIBUTE THE GREASE. THEN WIPE OFF THE EXCESS GREASE.

NOTES:

1.   APPLY WHITE GREASE, P/N 067019, TO THE SIDES OF THE FEMALE DOVE TAIL
      ARM SLIDE GUIDES. DO NOT APPLY GREASE TO THE BOTTOM SURFACE.

2.   APPLY WHITE GREASE TO ALL THE PINS/HOLES BEFORE ASSEMBLY.

DATA MIGRATION REVIEW,REPLACED 032054 WITH 
E01

MTB

 DESCRIPTIONREV.

032052
7/31/2012 JVA

DATE

E01

ENGR EC#

ORG INITIAL RELEASE. 10/15/2007 MTB

A00
ADDED 5279069 HAND CONTROL WIRING HARNESS W/ 
HARDWARE.

2/27/2009 MTB

B00
ON P/N 5279010 REV B HOLES WERE ADDED FOR THE LEG 
WRAP STIRUP.

7/29/2010 MTB

C00
REPLACED 5279010 W/ 5279077 TO ADDED REMOVABLE 
FLOATING ARMS.

9/3/2010 MTB

D00
CHG'S MADE TO 4309059 & 4309062 REV D CAUSED THIS 
REV TO ROLL.

12/16/2010 MTB

E00

RPLC'D THE YELLOW FRICTION BRAKE & THE SPRING W/ 
AN ABS FRICTION BRAKE P/N 5271124 & SPRING P/N 
038004. ADDED TWO #10 FLAT WASHERS P/N 045028. 
THESE CHANGES WERE MADE AT THE 5279004 FOOT SECT 
ASSEMBLY LEVEL. 

3/21/2011

ITEM 
NO.

PART NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 5279011 1 BASE ASSY, 527, 115V

2 5279077 1 CHAIR TOP ASSY, 526/527

3 4001092 1 MACHINED PIN, 1/2 X 2.063

4 046014 2 E-CLIP, 1/2 BLACK

5 5279069 1 WIRING HARNESS, HAND CONTROL F/CHC526-1 & CHC527-1

6 1009312 1 GERMICIDAL WIPE & POWER CORD KIT

7 032052 2 PHP SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8 ZINC

8 051039 1 SURGE CUBE, 885 JOULES

9 073059 1 USER MANUAL, 527P/S, 527W & 526

10 4001206 1 LABEL, SERIAL TAG, 4 X 2

DWG. NO.

MTB

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2

5270001

10/15/2007

MTB

THREE PLACE DECIMAL  

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

5270001
(801) 952-0548 FAX

(801) 875-4994 PHONE

1

10/15/2007

.015

SEE BOM 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CHECKED

SHEET 1 OF 3

ENGINEER

 

E01

CHAIR, 115V

.005

MATERIAL

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

DRAWN

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

TWO PLACE DECIMAL    www.mti.net

DATENAME

TITLE:

SIZE

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:8 UNLESS NOTED

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOLERANCES:

FRACTIONAL  1/16

ANGLE:  MACH  1/2°   BEND 1°

MTI, INC.

3655 WEST NINIGRET DR.

SALT LAKE CITY,UT 84104

527 
EXAM/PROCEDURE 

 

2

1



D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:12 UNLESS NOTED

E01
SHEET 2 OF 3

5270001

 

5270001

DWG. NO.

SIZE

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

A

6

10

2X

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 5

4

3



REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:8 UNLESS NOTED

E01
SHEET 3 OF 3

5270001

 

5270001

DWG. NO.

SIZE

B

2X

DETAIL B 
SCALE 1 : 4

7

5



NOTES ARE ON SHEET 2

DWG. NO.

MTB

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2

5279011

06/20/2007

MTB

THREE PLACE DECIMAL  

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

.015

5279011
(801) 952-0548 FAX

1

06/20/2007

SEE BOM 

SHEET 1 OF 7

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CHECKED

A01

ENGINEER

 

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

115V

.005

MATERIAL

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

DRAWN

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

TWO PLACE DECIMAL    www.mti.net

DATENAME

TITLE:

SIZE

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:12 UNLESS NOTED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOLERANCES:

FRACTIONAL  1/16

ANGLE:  MACH  1/2°   BEND 1°

MTI, INC.

3655 WEST NINIGRET DR.

SALT LAKE CITY,UT 84104

(801) 875-4994 PHONE

BASE ASSY, 527, 

 4 TRIM, 1" LG BLACK EDGE

42 033352 8 HEX HEAD BOLT, 8-32 X 1/2 PLASTIC

43 040022 8 HEX NUT, 8-32 PLASTIC

100130141

BASE COVER, 527 MIDDLE, RH1527105240

BASE COVER, 527 MIDDLE, LH15271051

25

PIVOT PLATE WLD1527900924

FHP SCREW, 8-32 x 3/4 ZINC103103123

TERMINAL BLOCK (BLOCK OF 4)1100146922

PHP SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/8 ZINC303209721

EXTERNAL STAR WASHER, 1/4, ZINC1

39

TOGGLE SWITCH, SPDT 15 AMP 115V W/.250 TABS104801838

PHP SCREW, 4-40 x 1/2 ZINC403202237

FUSE, GLASS SLOW BLOW 4 AMP 5MM X 20MM205108836

RETAINER CLIP, POWER CORD1100129935

SCREW, POWER CORD RETAINER2100129834

RECEPTACLE, IEC W/FUSE DRAWER F/(2) 5MMX20MM FUSES105108433

PHP SEMS SCREW, 6-32 X 3/16 W/INTERNAL STAR WASHER803246332

PHP SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8 BLACK403236431

INTERNAL STAR WASHER, 8 ZINC404520130

BASE COVER, 527 INSIDE, RH1527104929

BASE COVER, 527 INSIDE, LH1527105028

E-CLIP, 1/2 BLACK204601427

MACHINED PIN, 1/2 X 1.1251500109026

MOTOR ASSY, BACK, 150MM STROKE, C SPINDLE14309017

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

ORG INITIAL RELEASE 6/21/2007 MTB

A00 ADDED HAND CONTROL WIRING HARNESS, P/N 5279069. 3/6/2009 MTB

A01
DATA MIGRATION REVIEW, MOVED HAND CONTROL 
HARNESS TO CHAIR TOP ASSEMBLY, AND CREATED BASE 
COVER ASSY W/ ANTI-FRICTION KIT. 

4/30/2012 JVA

ITEM 
NO.

PART 
NUMBER

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 5279018 1 BASE PLATE WLD

2 5279017 1 LIFTING COLUMN ASSY, 500MM STROKE, AX SPINDLE

3 029494 8 FHC SCREW, M10 X 1.5 X 40 BLACK

4 4001082 1 MTG BRACKET, CIRCUIT BOARD

5 4001118 1 MTG BRACKET, TRANSFORMER

6 1001249 1 CIRCUIT BOARD, DC CHAIR

7 047014 5 NYLON SPACER, .171 ID X .50 OD X .188 THK

8 047015 2 NYLON SPACER, .171 ID X .375 OD X .062 THK

9 051077 2 CABLE CLAMP, 3/8 ID X 3/8 W X .203 HOLE PLASTIC

10 032054 5 PHP SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2 ZINC

11 061005 12 BUMP-ON, SQUARE 1/2 X 1/2 X .25 HIGH

12 051042 1 CAPACITOR, 50 VDC 18000UF

13 051040 1 CONDUIT BRACKET, 1-1/2" EMT (CAPACITOR MOUNT)

14 032067 2 PHP SCREW, 10-24 x 1/2 ZINC

15 051041 1 BRIDGE RECTIFIER

16 031044 1 FHP SCREW, 10-24 x 3/4 ZINC

17 1009188 1 TRANSFORMER ASSY, 115V

18 032098 4 PHP SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 ZINC

19 051107 1 CABLE CLAMP, 3/8 ID X 1/2 W X 1/4 HOLE W/VINYL

20 045128

ITEM 
NO.

PART 
NUMBER

QTY. DESCRIPTION

44 5279092 1 BASE COVER ASSY, MOLDED, 527 OUTSIDE

45 035026 3 TRUSS HEAD PHILIPS SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8 ZINC

46 1001671 4 FHP SHEET METAL SCREW, 6 X 1/2 ZINC PAINTED #52836

47 1001184 1 LABEL, ELECTRICAL LOCKOUT

48 1001183 1 LABEL, GROUND SYMBOLS

49 056012 4 LEVELING GLIDE, 3/8-16 X 1

50 045032 8 SAE WASHER, 3/8 ZINC

51 040089 4 ACORN NUT, 3/8-16

52 051076 1 CABLE CLAMP, 1/4 ID X 3/8 W X .203 HOLE PLASTIC

53 051189 1 CLOSED END CONNECTOR, MEDIUM (MAX. (3) 16 AWG)

54 051094 1 CABLE TIE, 33"

55 051091B 5 CABLE TIE, 7-1/2"

56 051090 11 CABLE TIE, 3-1/2"

57 4309048 1 WIRING HARNESS, POWER SUPPLY

58 4359008 1 WIRE ASSY CAPACITOR TO CIRCUIT BOARD, RED

59 4359010 1 WIRE ASSY CAPACITOR TO CIRCUIT BOARD, BLACK

60 4359013 1 WIRE ASSY CAPACITOR TO RECTIFIER, RED

61 4359014 1 WIRE ASSY CAPACITOR TO RECTIFIER, BLACK

62 7009020 1 WIRING HARNESS, 2 OUTPUTS

63 4309015 1 WIRING HARNESS, FOOT/HAND CONTROL TO PC BOARD

64 4359015 2 WIRE ASSY LOCK OUT SWITCH TO CIRCUIT BOARD, BLACK

65 5309009 1 WIRING HARNESS, ELECTRICAL OUTLET BASE



NOTES:

SOME COMPONENTS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY IN MOST VIEWS.1.

REMOVE THE BLACK PLASTIC BEZEL FROM THE TOP OF THE LARGEST SECTION OF THE LIFTING 2.
COLUMN.

REMOVE THE EIGHT PHP SHIPPING SCREWS FROM THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE COLUMN.3.

ATTACH ITEMS 5   AND 4  USING THE PLASTIC PLUGS THAT HOLD THE BLACK PLASTIC BEZEL 4.

TO THE TOP OF THE LARGEST SECTION OF THE LIFTING COLUMN.

7-1/2" CABLE TIES ARE USED TO ATTACH THE PC BOARD OUTPUT CABLE AND MOTOR CABLES TO 5.
THE PIVOT PLATE. ( NOT SHOWN).

APPLY WHITE GREASE TO HOLES BEFORE ASSEMBLY.6.

APPLY WHITE GREASE TO BOLT HEADS BEFORE ASSEMBLY.  TIGHTEN BOLTS WITH TORQUE 7.
WRENCH (SET AT 25 FT*LBS).

ITEM 54  TO CAPTURE ITEMS 4   AND 5   AFTER ASSEMBLY.8.

THE PLASTIC BASE COVER IS MADE OF TWO HALVES.9.

 THE 14 PIN CONNECTOR IS PART OF THE FOOT CONTROL WIRING HARNESS.10.

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:4 UNLESS NOTED

A01
SHEET 2 OF 7

5279011

 

5279011

DWG. NO.

SIZE



4.8.

3.2

5

4X

1

13

12

16

3

2X

15

4

6

14

2X9

4X10

54

7.

4X11

4X

4X

56

7

2X

NOT ALL SHOWN

11

8

2.

4.

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:4 UNLESS NOTED

A01
SHEET 3 OF 7

5279011

 

5279011

DWG. NO.

SIZE

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

ASSEMBLED VIEW
SCALE: 1:8



A

24
4X

25

26

3

2X27

4X18

4X49

8X50

4X

7.

7

52

10

51

6.

5.

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:4 UNLESS NOTED

A01
SHEET 4 OF 7

5279011

 

5279011

DWG. NO.

SIZE

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 2

23

3X

20

21

11 4X

19

22

17

48

ASSEMBLE IN 4 PLACES



B

8X

4X 41

3X

40

29
28

39

45

4X (ATTACH MIDDLE)32

4X (ATTACH INNER)

44

32

4X 46

8X 42

43

9.

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:6 UNLESS NOTED

A01
SHEET 5 OF 7

5279011

 

5279011

DWG. NO.

SIZE

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

4X

DETAIL B 
SCALE 1 : 3

30

4X31

4X

37 10.



47

2X

35 2X

33

36

34

38

 1.00 

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:6 UNLESS NOTED

A01
SHEET 6 OF 7

5279011

 

5279011

DWG. NO.

SIZE



20 AMP 

BLACK 

GND

P4

P1P2

HAND

P3

RED VCC

SAFETY 
JUMPER

FUSE 13

1 2 3

4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11

12 14

13

1 2 3

4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11

12 14

2

4

3

1

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:6 UNLESS NOTED

A01
SHEET 7 OF 7

5279011

 

5279011

DWG. NO.

SIZE

WIRING SCHEMATIC

BROWNBLUE

GREEN/YELLOW

BLACKRED

FOOT CONTROL

HAND CONTROL

4359015

4359015

4309048

4359010

4309015

LIFT MOTOR

TILT MOTOR

BACK MOTOR

G
R
E
E
N
/Y

E
LL
O
W

B
R
O
W
N

B
LU

E

4309008

4
3
5
9
0
1
3

4
3
5
9
0
1
4

B
LA

C
K

R
E
D

7009020

GREEN/YELLOW

5309009

BLACK

WHITE

YELLOW

WHITE

BLUE

PURPLE

BROWN

GREEN

TRANSFORMER

R
E
C
TI
F
IE
R

CAPACITOR

TERMINAL BLOCK

TOGGLE SWITCH

5279069 (INCL. IN CHAIR TOP ASSEMBLIES)

BLACK

GREEN

GREEN/YELLOW

GREEN/YELLOW

BARE 
WIRE

53

DUPLEX OUTLET KIT
5270020 OR 5270021

(OPTIONAL)

ELECTROMAGNET

SWIVEL OPTION - 5270022

(O
P
TI
O
N
A
L)

1
0
0
9
2
5
1

GREEN/
YELLOW

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -



OT ESAERG ETIHW YLPPA
 EROFEB SELOH RUOF

STLOB FO YLBMESSA

9X4

6X4

7X2

8 X2

11

X2

1

5

41

01

X2

31

3

2

21

4

2200725

2200725

2102/21/21

10A

BTM 

AVJ 

 MOB EES

BTM 2002/01/21

2002/01/21

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

 ESAB LEVIWS
 725/F NOITPO

SEIRES

SEHCNI NI ERA SNOISNEMID
:SECNARELOT
 LANOITCARF 61/1 
HCAM  :ELGNA DNEB   °2/1 °1

    LAMICED ECALP OWT 510.
  LAMICED ECALP EERHT 500.

NWARD

.CNI ,ITM
.RD TERGININ TSEW 5563
40148 TU,YTIC EKAL TLAS

ENOHP 4994-578 )108(
XAF 8450-259 )108(

ten.itm.www

ETADEMAN

REENIGNE

DEKCEHC

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

:ELTIT

EZIS .ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 5:1 :ELACS 1 FO 1 TEEHS

B

LAIRETAM

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
GRO ESAELER LAITINI 2002/01/21 BTM
10A WEIVER NOITARGIM ATAD 2102/51/2 KBN

 METI
.ON REBMUN TRAP .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 6109525 1 LEVIWS ,DLW ETALP ESAB
2 0809004 1 YSSA TENGAMORTCELE
3 3301525 1 ESAB LEVIWS ,GNIR GNITACOL GNIRAEB
4 9209725 1 DLW ESAB LEVIWS
5 0011004 1 TUN KCOL LEVIWS
6 7301525 4 EDILG GNILEVEL ESAB LEVIWS ,RECAPS
7 141340 2 KHT 490. X DI 2/1-1 ,REHSAW TSURHT
8 541340 2 KHT 260. X DI 3 ,REHSAW TSURHT
9 310650 4 4/3-1 X 61-8/3 ,EDILG GNILEVEL
01 821540 2 CNIZ ,4/1 ,REHSAW RATS LANRETXE
11 890230 2 CNIZ 2/1 x 02-4/1 ,WERCS PHP
21 760230 1 CNIZ 2/1 x 42-01 ,WERCS PHP
31 441340 1 KHT 870. x DO 57.3 x DI 3 ,GNIRAEB TSURHT
41 041340 1 KHT 1870. X DO 781.2 X DI 2/1-1 ,GNIRAEB TSURHT
51 1529001 1 TENGAM ESAB LEVIWS ,SSENRAH GNIRIW
61 230540 4- CNIZ 8/3 ,REHSAW EAS
71 210650 4- "1x61-8/3 ,EDILG GNILEVEL
81 9009007 1- DLW ETALP ESAB

.ON .GWD

:DEIFICEPS ESIWREHTO SSELNU

NOITCEJORP ELGNA DRIHT

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP



7

        THE SPRING PIN

6

2

8

NOTES:

1.     ADJUST THE LOCK NUT, 040036, SO THERE IS A MINIMUM OF
        1/8" BETWEEN  IT AND THE JAM NUT 040007.

2.     SPRING SHOULD BE WOUND 2-1/2 TIMES BEFORE INSTALLING 

2

DWG. NO.

MTB

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2

5279004

11/10/2006

MTB

THREE PLACE DECIMAL  

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

.015

5279004

ASSY, 527

1

04/04/2013

(801) 952-0548 FAX

11/10/2006

SEE BOM

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SHEET 1 OF 2

CHECKED

ENGINEER

F03

 

.005

MATERIAL

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

DRAWN

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

TWO PLACE DECIMAL    www.mti.net

DATENAME

TITLE:

SIZE

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:3 UNLESS NOTED

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOLERANCES:

FRACTIONAL  1/16

ANGLE:  MACH  1/2°   BEND 1°

MTI, INC.

3655 WEST NINIGRET DR.

SALT LAKE CITY,UT 84104

(801) 875-4994 PHONE

FOOT SECTION 

 DDW

REPLACED P/N 038002 W/ 038055.B00

MTB2/5/2008AT ITEM 8 REPLACED P/N 042022 W/ P/N 042021.A00
MTB3/2/2007INITIAL RELEASE.ORG

EC#ENGRDATE DESCRIPTIONREV.

E00
REPLACED YELLOW URETHANE RUBBER FRICTION BRAKE P/N 
038055 W/ ABS FRICTION BRAKE P/N 5271124. REPLACED 
5271070 W/ P/N 038004. ADDED #10 FLAT WASHER P/N 045028.

3/21/2011 MTB

F00 DELETED P/N 053001 FROM BOM 10/7/2011 MTB
F01

0118

6/3/2009 MTB

C00 REPLACED TWO NUTS, 040007 W/ TWO WASHERS, 045028. 1/5/2010 MTB

D00 REPLACED 032071 W/ 032072A 4/22/2010 MTB

NBK3/21/2013
ITEM 12
MATE ERRORS ON THE SLIDE ASSY, CORRECTED CALLOUT OF 
UPDATED ASSY WITH LATEST VERSION OF THE SLIDE ASSY, FIXED 

F03

0071NBK11/5/2012UPDATED ASSY TO REFLECT REVISED 5001054F02
NBK1/17/2012DATA MIGRATION REVIEW, ADDED NOTE 2

ITEM 
NO.

PART NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 5279003 1 FOOT SECTION WLD, 527

2 5271001 1 DEBRIS TRAY HOLDER, 527

3 5279007 1 FOOT SECTION LOCK WLD, LH

4 5279008 1 FOOT SECTION LOCK WLD, RH

5 5271124 2 FRICTION BRAKE

6 5251014 1 SPRING, FOOT SECTION, RH

7 5251013 1 SPRING, FOOT SECTION, LH

8 5271011 1 LOCK ROD, FOOT SECTION

9 044005 2 SLIDE, PODIATRY FOOT SECTION, 11.14"

10 038004 2 COMPRESSION SPRING, .515 OD X .062 WIRE X .78 LG

11 037009 2 BALL KNOB, 1-1/4 OD PRESS-ON BLACK

12 042021 4 SLOTTED SPRING PIN, 1/8 x 7/8 ZINC

13 040036 2 NYLON INSERT HEX NUT, 10-24 GR2 ZINC

14 040007 2 HEX NUT, 10-24 GR 2 ZINC

15 032072A 2 PHP SCREW, 10-24 x 1-3/4 ZINC

16 045028 6 SAE WASHER, 10 ZINC

17 031356 8 UNDERCUT FHP SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8 ZINC

18 045202 2 INTERNAL STAR WASHER, 10 ZINC



2X

18

2X

52X

2X

2X 16

2X 13

2X 14

162X

10

2X 15

16
1

11

2X

1

2

3

4

9 2X

17 4X

12

2X

8

17 4X

12

2X

F03

2

REF

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:4 UNLESS NOTED

F03
SHEET 2 OF 2

5279004

 

5279004

DWG. NO.

SIZE



REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

ORG INITIAL RELEASE 10/09/2006 MTB

A01 DATA MIGRATION REVIEW 1/4/2012 NBK

ITEM 
NO.

PART 
NUMBER

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 5271036 1 SLIDE, ARM

2 5271002 1 RELEASE, ARM LOCK

3 5271045 1 RELEASE ROD, ARM

4 5271075 1 RAMP, ARM RELEASE

5 5279071 1 ARM LKG BODY ASSY

6 5271070 2 COMPRESSION SPRING, .365 OD X .032 WIRE X .52 LG

7 5271057 1 PLATE, ARM LOCK ACCESS

8 032464 2 PHP SEMS SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4 W/INTERNAL STAR WASHER

9 042188 1 DOWEL PIN, 1/8 x 1-3/4 STEEL

10/09/2006

5279021

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2

MTB

03/27/2012

10/09/2006

THREE PLACE DECIMAL  

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

.015

5279021

1

SEE BOM

SHEET 1 OF 1

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

 MTB

CHECKED

ENGINEER

A01

 

 JVA

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

SLIDE ASSY, ARM

.005

MATERIAL

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

DRAWN

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

TWO PLACE DECIMAL    www.mti.net

DATENAME

TITLE:

SIZE

B
DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:3 UNLESS NOTED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOLERANCES:

FRACTIONAL  1/16

ANGLE:  MACH  1/2°   BEND 1°

MTI, INC.

3655 WEST NINIGRET DR.

SALT LAKE CITY,UT 84104

(801) 875-4994 PHONE

(801) 952-0548 FAX

DWG. NO.

9

5

4

7

1 2X

2

3

6

8

2X



DWG. NO.

MTB

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2

5279077

09/16/2010

MTB

THREE PLACE DECIMAL  

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

.015

5279077

526/527

1

03/28/2013

(801) 952-0548 FAX

09/16/2010

SEE BOM

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SHEET 1 OF 4

CHECKED

ENGINEER

C01

 

.005

MATERIAL

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

DRAWN

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

TWO PLACE DECIMAL    www.mti.net

DATENAME

TITLE:

SIZE

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:16 UNLESS NOTED

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOLERANCES:

FRACTIONAL  1/16

ANGLE:  MACH  1/2°   BEND 1°

MTI, INC.

3655 WEST NINIGRET DR.

SALT LAKE CITY,UT 84104

(801) 875-4994 PHONE

CHAIR TOP ASSY, 

 JVA

DATE ENGR EC#

A00 INITIAL RELEASE. 9/16/2010 MTB

DONE AT THE 5279004 FOOT SECT ASSEMBLY LEVEL.

3/21/2011 MTB

C01 DATA MIGRATION REVIEW, UPDATED BOM 3/1/2012

REV.

B00
CHG'S MADE TO P/N'S 4309059 & 4309062 REV D CAUSED THIS 
REV TO ROLL.

12/13/2010 MTB

C00

RPLC'D THE YELLOW FRICTION BRAKE & SPRING W/ AN ABS 
FRICTION BRAKE P/N 5271124 & SPRING P/N 038004. ADDED 
TWO #10 FLAT WASHERS P/N 045028. THESE CHANGES WERE 

NOTES:

   APPLY WHITE GREASE, P/N 067019, TO THE SIDES OF THE FEMALE DOVE TAIL  ARM SLIDE GUIDES. 1.
           DO NOT APPLY GREASE TO THE BOTTOM SURFACE.  MOVE THE ARM SLIDE, P/N 5279021, IN AND 
           OUT SEVERAL TIMES TO DISTRIBUTE THE GREASE. THEN WIPE OFF THE EXCESS GREASE.

2.       SOME WELDMENT COMPONENTS ARE NOT SHOWN IN SOME VIEWS FOR CLARITY 

3.       APPLY WHITE GREASE TO ALL THE PINS/HOLES BEFORE ASSEMBLY

 DESCRIPTION

NBK

ITEM 
NO.

PART NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 5279002 1 SEAT SECTION WLD, 527

2 5279038 1 BACK SECTION WLD

3 5279004 1 FOOT SECTION ASSY, 527

4 5279022 1 MOTOR ASSY, 150MM STROKE, A SPINDLE

5 5271044 1 BACK COVER, 527

6 5001090 1 MACHINED PIN, 1/2 X 1.125

7 4001092 1 MACHINED PIN, 1/2 X 2.063

8 4301056 2 MACHINED PIN, 1/2 X 1.310

9 5271068 2 MACHINED PIN, 1/2 X 2.500

10 5271043 1 SIDE COVER, MOLDED, 527, LH

11 5271042 1 SIDE COVER, MOLDED, 527, RH

12 1001382 7 HOOK VELCRO, 2" X 12" PSA

13 1001381 2 HOOK VELCRO, 2" X 6" PSA

14 055001 2 PLUG, 1 X 2 END CAP

15 044005 2 SLIDE, PODIATRY FOOT SECTION, 11.14"

16 5279021 2 SLIDE ASSY, ARM

17 5251012 2 RAIL, FOOT SECTION LOCK

18 4309069 1 REMOVABLE SLIDE ARM, LH

19 4309070 1 REMOVABLE SLIDE ARM, RH

20 4309060 2 REMOVABLE ARM MOUNT, 7.17" F/430 FLOATING ARM

21 5279074 1 ARM LINKAGE WLD, 527 SERIES

22 5279075 1 ARM CONNECTION TUBE WLD, 527

23 1009301 1 DEBRIS TRAY ASSY

24 016018 11 PHP SHEET METAL SCREW, 6 X 5/8 ZINC

25 031031 2 FHP SCREW, 8-32 x 3/4 ZINC

26 051076 2 CABLE CLAMP, 1/4 ID X 3/8 W X .203 HOLE PLASTIC

27 051078 1 CABLE CLAMP, 1/2 ID X 3/8 W X .203 HOLE PLASTIC

28 046014 12 E-CLIP, 1/2 BLACK

29 032054 7 PHP SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2 ZINC

30 031356 10 UNDERCUT FHP SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8 ZINC

31 030030 4 SHOULDER BOLT, 3/8 x 3/4, 5/16-18 THREAD, ALLOY

32 045150 8 LOCK WASHER, 3/8, ZINC

33 045026 4 SAE WASHER, 6 ZINC

34 047015 6 NYLON SPACER, .171 ID X .375 OD X .062 THK



29

11

10
26

244X

20

19

18

16

5

7X

24

4X 33

4X

20

16

3

1

12

2X

13

12 2X

2X
2X

27

29

12

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:8 UNLESS NOTED

C01
SHEET 2 OF 4

5279077

 

5279077

DWG. NO.

SIZE



6X

34

2X

23

30

2X

15

2X

30 2X

17

4X
6

29

2X

4

9

28

2X

7

28

2X28

2X

9
28

2X

25

6X

30

14

2X

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:8 UNLESS NOTED

C01
SHEET 3 OF 4

5279077

 

5279077

DWG. NO.

SIZE

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -



REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:5 UNLESS NOTED

C01
SHEET 4 OF 4

5279077

 

5279077

DWG. NO.

SIZE

28

8

4X31

21

8

22

8X32

2X

28

2X



MTB

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

DWG. NO.

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

08/07/2006

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

MTB SWITCH
10/08/2012

(801) 875-4994 PHONE

08/07/2006

SEE BOM

(801) 952-0548 FAX

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CHECKED

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

ENGINEER

.005

MATERIAL

DRAWN

THREE PLACE DECIMAL  

.015TWO PLACE DECIMAL    www.mti.net

DATENAME

TITLE:

SIZE

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:3 UNLESS NOTED

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

D00
SHEET 1 OF 7

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOLERANCES:

FRACTIONAL  1/16

ANGLE:  MACH  1/2°   BEND 1°

MTI, INC.

3655 WEST NINIGRET DR.

SALT LAKE CITY,UT 84104

FOOT CONTROL 
W/LBT, POSITION 

 DDW

0061NBK10/5/2012CORRECTED P/N 050024BLA WAS 050024BLKC01

0016NBK07/10/2012

CONNECTORS
22 AWG, CHANGED SIZE OF  BUTT & END 
CHANGED GAUGE OF THE JUMPERS FROM 18  TO 
REPLACED 1001548 W/1009306, 036080 W/036094, 
CONVERTED TO SOLIDWORKS, UPDATED BOM, 

5.     CAP OFF THE UNUSED WIRES OF THE COIL CORD SEPARATELY WITH CLOSED END CONNECTORS 

C01

        AND THE FOOT CONTROL BASE
4. ITEM 17 SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN A WAY THAT IT BRIDGES THE GAP BETWEEN THE PEDAL

3. APPLY LABEL WITH DESCRIPTION  " FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P FOOT CONTROL W/ LBT, POSITION, AUTO RETURN & STOP"

2.  SOME COMPONENTS IN THE DETAILED VIEWS ARE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

         SECTIONS OF WIRE TO REMAIN FLUSH OR BELOW CONNECTOR PROTECTIVE SLEEVE. 
1. STRIP WIRES SUFFICIENT TO FULLY ENGAGE CONNECTORS. AFTER ASSEMBLY, ALL STRIPPED 

NOTES:

C00

MTB12/17/2009
051001 W/1001548
REPLACED 7001092 W/7009013 & 051003, 050053, 

A00

MTB07/18/2006INITIAL RELEASEORG
EC#ENGRDATE DESCRIPTIONREV.

WIRE SLEEVE F/FOOT CONTROL

FHP SCREW, 6-32 x 1/4 ZINC6

18 051145 1 RING TERMINAL, RED #10 22-18 AWG

19 051127 12 PUSH-ON TERMINAL, FEMALE PART INSUL .187 22-18 AWG

20 051120 1 BUTT CONNECTOR, VINYL INSUL. RED 22-18 AWG

21 051189 8 CLOSED END CONNECTOR, MEDIUM (MAX. (3) 16 AWG)

22 055008 1 HOLE PLUG, 1/2 BLACK

23 032039 3 PHP SCREW, 6-32 x 1/2 ZINC

24 031011

ITEM 
NO.

PART NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7001093 1 FOOT CONTROL BASE, TRI W/SB2PRS

2 4121069 3 FOOT SWITCH, SPDT (EACH SIDE) MOMENTARY, PAINTED

3 1009306 1 HARNESS ASSY, COILED CORD, FOOT CONTROL

4 036094 1 STRAIN RELIEF, PG-13, CABLE DIA .19-.35

5 036087 1 STRAIN RELIEF NUT, PG13.5 NYLON

6 7001117 1 WIRE ACCESS COVER, 3 FUNC FOOT CONTROL

7 1001308 4 PAD, NON-SKID

8 054007 1 LABEL, 2 X 1 WHITE POLYESTER

9 1001174 1 LABEL, FOOT CONTROL TILT

10 1001175 1 LABEL, FOOT CONTROL BACK

11 1001176 1 LABEL, FOOT CONTROL LIFT

12 1001461 1 LABEL, TRI FOOT CONTROL, TRI NON PRGM F/527S 

13 048023 1 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH, DPST MOMENTARY-NO W/LEADS

14 048010 2 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH, SPST MOMENTARY-NO W/LEADS

15 040115 3 HEX NUT, 15/32-32 X 9/16 AF X 3/32 THK NICKEL

16 047014 3 NYLON SPACER, .171 ID X .50 OD X .188 THK

17 1001536 3
ITEM 
NO.

PART NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

25 050024BLU 27.25" STANDARD WIRE, 22AWG BLUE, STYLE 1007

26 050024BLA 3.25" STANDARD WIRE, 22AWG BLACK, STYLE 1007

27 050024ORA 19" STANDARD WIRE, 22AWG ORANGE, STYLE 1007

28 050024PUR 7" STANDARD WIRE, 22AWG PURPLE, STYLE 1007

29 050024WHI 25.25" STANDARD WIRE, 22AWG WHITE, STYLE 1007

30 050024YEL 12" STANDARD WIRE, 22AWG YELLOW, STYLE 1007



4 5

13

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

3X 2

3X

2X

1

14

12

22

3

3X

11

10

15

9

3X 17

3X

6

6X 24

3X 23

16

17 4

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:4 UNLESS NOTED

D00
SHEET 2 OF 7

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

 

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

DWG. NO.

SIZE



 4X4.50 

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:2 UNLESS NOTED

D00
SHEET 3 OF 7

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

 

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

DWG. NO.

SIZE

4X 7

8 3

 2X1.25 

 2X2.00 

LOCATION OF NON-SKID PADS

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -



REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

WIRE DETAIL

BLACKJUMPER 1 DETAIL A SHT 5

BLUE JUMPER 1 DETAIL B SHT 6

BLUE JUMPER 2 DETAIL B SHT 6

BLUE JUMPER 3 DETAIL B SHT 6

ORANGE JUMPER 1 DETAIL A SHT 5

ORANGE JUMPER 2 DETAIL A SHT 5

PURPLE JUMPER 1 DETAIL A SHT 5

WHITE JUMPER 1 DETAIL B SHT 6

WHITE JUMPER 2 DETAIL B SHT 6

WHITE JUMPER 3 DETAIL B SHT 6

YELLOW JUMPER 1 DETAIL A SHT 5

BLACK WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL A SHT 5

BLUE WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL B SHT 6

BROWN WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL A SHT 5

GRAY WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL B SHT 6

GREEN WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL A SHT 5

ORANGE WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL A SHT 5

PURPLE WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL A SHT 5

RED WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL A SHT 5

WHITE WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL B SHT 6

YELLOW WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL A SHT 5

DRAIN WIRE OF COIL CORD DETAIL C SHT 7

WIRE LENGTH TABLE

COLOR JUMPER NO.
LENGTH IN 
INCHES

BLACK 1 3.25

BLUE 1 12

BLUE 2 12

BLUE 3 3.25

ORANGE 1 7

ORANGE 2 12

PURPLE 1 7

WHITE 1 7

WHITE 2 15

WHITE 3 3.25

YELLOW 1 12

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:2 UNLESS NOTED

D00
SHEET 4 OF 7

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

 

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

DWG. NO.

SIZE



PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:2 UNLESS NOTED

D00
SHEET 5 OF 7

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

 

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

DWG. NO.

SIZE

POSITION STOP RETURN

LEFT SWITCH OF
LIFT PEDAL

RIGHT SWITCH OF
LIFT PEDAL

LEFT SWITCH OF
BACK PEDAL

RIGHT SWITCH OF
BACK PEDAL

LEFT SWITCH OF
TILT PEDAL

RIGHT SWITCH OF
TILT PEDAL

ORANGE
JUMPER 1

PURPLE
JUMPER 1

YELLOW WIRE OF
COIL CORD

GREEN WIRE OF
COIL CORD

RED WIRE OF
COIL CORD

YELLOW 
JUMPER 1

218X

DETAIL A
CONNECTOR DETAILS

ORANGE
JUMPER 2

BLACK
JUMPER 1

BLACK WIRE OF 
COIL CORD

ORANGE WIRE OF
COIL CORD

BROWN WIRE OF
COIL CORD

PURPLE WIRE OF
COIL CORD

20

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -



PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

PIN 2

PIN 1

PIN 3

DETAIL B

RIGHT SWITCH OF
TILT PEDAL

LEFT SWITCH OF
TILT PEDAL

RIGHT SWITCH OF
BACK PEDAL

LEFT SWITCH OF
BACK PEDAL

RIGHT SWITCH OF
LIFT PEDAL

LEFT SWITCH OF
LIFT PEDAL

RETURNSTOPPOSITION

WHITE
JUMPER 1

WHITE
JUMPER 2

WHITE
JUMPER 3

BLUE
JUMPER 1 BLUE

JUMPER 2

BLUE
JUMPER 3

WHITE WIRE OF
COIL CORD

BLUE WIRE OF
COIL CORD

GRAY WIRE OF
COIL CORD

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:2 UNLESS NOTED

D00
SHEET 6 OF 7

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

 

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

DWG. NO.

SIZE



D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 

IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MTI.  ANY REPRODUCTION 

IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 

PERMISSION OF MTI IS PROHIBITED.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

B

DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:1 UNLESS NOTED

D00
SHEET 7 OF 7

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

 

FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P

DWG. NO.

SIZE

SWITCH
LEFT

JUMPER 1
ORANGE

JUMPER 2
ORANGE

JUMPER 2
WHITE

JUMPER 2
WHITE

JUMPER 1
PURPLE

JUMPER 1
YELLOW

JUMPER 2
BLUE BLUE

JUMPER 2

JUMPER 1
BLUE

OF COIL CORD
YELLOW WIRE

OF COIL CORD
BLUE WIRE 

OF COIL CORD
ORANGE WIRE 

OF COIL CORD

OF COIL CORD
WHITE WIRE 

WHITE
BLACK WIREJUMPER 1

18

JUMPER 2
COIL CORD
DRAIN WIRE OF

19

12X

ORANGE

RIGHT
SWITCH

LIFT BACK TILT

DETAIL C

LOCATION OF GROUND WIRE
REFERENCE OF WIRES ENTERING EACH PEDAL/SWITCH

REV.  DESCRIPTION DATE ENGR EC#

- See Sheet1 - - -



10C

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

2102/80/01

00D

 MOB EES

BTM

BTM

WDD 

6002/81/70

6002/81/70

 DEPPIRTS LLA ,YLBMESSA RETFA .SROTCENNOC EGAGNE YLLUF OT TNEICIFFUS SERIW PIRTS.1
 .EVEELS EVITCETORP ROTCENNOC WOLEB RO HSULF NIAMER OT ERIW FO SNOITCES         

 .2

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP:SETON

YTIRALC ROF NWOHS TON ERA SWEIV DELIATED EHT NI STNENOPMOC EMOS

" POTS & NRUTER OTUA ,SMGRP )2( ,TBL /W LORTNOC TOOF TBL-SRP2SN-3CF "  NOITPIRCSED HTIW LEBAL YLPPA.3

LADEP EHT NEEWTEB PAG EHT SEGDIRB TI TAHT YAW A NI DELLATSNI EB DLUOHS 61 METI.4
ESAB LORTNOC TOOF EHT DNA        

 SROTCENNOC DNE DESOLC HTIW YLETARAPES DROC LIOC EHT FO SERIW DESUNU EHT FFO PAC     .5

 LORTNOC TOOF
 )2( ,TBL/w

 OTUA,SMGRP
POTS & NRUTER

SEHCNI NI ERA SNOISNEMID
:SECNARELOT
 LANOITCARF 61/1 
HCAM  :ELGNA DNEB   °2/1 °1

    LAMICED ECALP OWT 510.
  LAMICED ECALP EERHT 500.

.CNI ,ITM
.RD TERGININ TSEW 5563
40148 TU,YTIC EKAL TLAS

ENOHP 4994-578 )108(
XAF 8450-259 )108(

ten.itm.www

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

:ELTIT

EZIS .ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 3:1 :ELACS 7 FO 1 TEEHS
B

LAIRETAM

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
GRO ESAELER LAITINI 6002/81/70 BTM
00A  ,3901007/W 9801007 ,0641001/W 9711001 DECALPER

 800550 GULP ELOH DEDDA 6002/70/80 BTM
00B 7451001/W 100150 ,350050 ,300150 DECALPER 9002/71/21 BTM

00C
 ,MOB DETADPU ,SKROWDILOS OT DETREVNOC

 ,490630/W 080630 ,6039001/W 8451001 DECALPER
 22 OT  81 MORF SREPMUJ EHT FO EGUAG DEGNAHC

SROTCENNOC DNE & TTUB  FO EZIS DEGNAHC ,GWA
2102/31/70 KBN 6100

10C KLB420050 SAW ALB420050 N/P DETCERROC 2102/5/01 KBN 1600

 METI
.ON REBMUN TRAP .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 3901007 1 SRP2BS/W IRT ,ESAB LORTNOC TOOF
2 9601214 3 DETNIAP ,YRATNEMOM )EDIS HCAE( TDPS ,HCTIWS TOOF
3 6039001 1 LORTNOC TOOF ,DROC DELIOC ,YSSA SSENRAH
4 490630 1 53.-91. AID ELBAC ,31-GP ,FEILER NIARTS
5 780630 1 NOLYN 5.31GP ,TUN FEILER NIARTS
6 7111007 1 LORTNOC TOOF CNUF 3 ,REVOC SSECCA ERIW
7 8031001 4 DIKS-NON ,DAP
8 700450 1 RETSEYLOP ETIHW 1 X 2 ,LEBAL
9 4711001 1 TLIT LORTNOC TOOF ,LEBAL
01 5711001 1 KCAB LORTNOC TOOF ,LEBAL
11 6711001 1 TFIL LORTNOC TOOF ,LEBAL
21 0641001 1 MGRP /W IRT ,LORTNOC TOOF ,LEBAL
31 010840 5 SDAEL/W ON-YRATNEMOM TSPS ,HCTIWS NOTTUB HSUP
41 511040 5 LEKCIN KHT 23/3 X FA 61/9 X 23-23/51 ,TUN XEH
51 410740 3 KHT 881. X DO 05. X DI 171. ,RECAPS NOLYN
61 6351001 3 LORTNOC TOOF/F EVEELS ERIW
71 541150 1 GWA 81-22 01# DER ,LANIMRET GNIR
81 721150 21 GWA 81-22 781. LUSNI TRAP ELAMEF ,LANIMRET NO-HSUP
91 021150 4 GWA 81-22 DER .LUSNI LYNIV ,ROTCENNOC TTUB
02 981150 1 )GWA 61 )3( .XAM( MUIDEM ,ROTCENNOC DNE DESOLC
12 091150 1 )GWA 41 )3( .XAM( EGRAL ,ROTCENNOC DNE DESOLC
22 800550 1 KCALB 2/1 ,GULP ELOH
32 930230 3 CNIZ 2/1 x 23-6 ,WERCS PHP
42 110130 6 CNIZ 4/1 x 23-6 ,WERCS PHF

 METI
.ON REBMUN TRAP .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

52 ALB420050 "52.3 7001 ELYTS ,KCALB GWA 22 ,ERIW DRADNATS
62 ULB420050 "52.51 7001 ELYTS ,EULB GWA 22 ,ERIW DRADNATS
72 ARO420050 "91 7001 ELYTS ,EGNARO GWA 22 ,ERIW DRADNATS
82 RUP420050 "7 7001 ELYTS ,ELPRUP GWA 22 ,ERIW DRADNATS
92 IHW420050 "52.81 7001 ELYTS ,ETIHW GWA 22 ,ERIW DRADNATS

:DEIFICEPS ESIWREHTO SSELNU

NOITCEJORP ELGNA DRIHT

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP

NWARD
ETADEMAN

REENIGNE

DEKCEHC



3

4 54

32 X3

6

51 X3

31 X5

22

1

42X6

41

X5

11

01

9

2X3

21

61 X3

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

00D

 

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

.ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 4:1 :ELACS 7 FO 2 TEEHS

EZIS

B

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
- 1teehS eeS - - -

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP



3

 05.4X4 

7

X4

01

SDAP DIKS-NON FO NOITACOL

 52.1X2 

 00.2X2 

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

00D

 

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

.ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 2:1 :ELACS 7 FO 3 TEEHS

EZIS

B

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
- 1teehS eeS - - -

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP



TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

00D

 

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

.ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 2:1 :ELACS 7 FO 4 TEEHS

EZIS

B

ERIW TNIOP GNITRATS

1 REPMUJKCALB 6THS B LIATED

1 REPMUJ EULB 6THS B LIATED

2 REPMUJ EULB 6THS B LIATED

1 REPMUJ EGNARO 5 THS A LIATED

2 REPMUJ EGNARO 5 THS A LIATED

1 REPMUJ ELPRUP 5 THS A LIATED

1 REPMUJ ETIHW 6THS B LIATED

2 REPMUJ ETIHW 6THS B LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW KCALB 6THS B LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW EULB 6THS B LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW NWORB 6THS B LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW YARG 6THS B LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW NEERG 5 THS A LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW EGNARO 5 THS A LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW ELPRUP 5 THS A LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW DER 5 THS A LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW ETIHW 6THS B LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW WOLLEY 5 THS A LIATED

DROC LIOC FO ERIW NIARD 7 THS C LIATED

ELBAT HTGNEL ERIW

ROLOC .ON REPMUJ  NI HTGNEL
SEHCNI

KCALB 1 52.3

EULB 1 21

EULB 2 52.3

EGNARO 1 7

EGNARO 2 21

ELPRUP 1 7

ETIHW 1 51

ETIHW 2 52.3

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
- 1teehS eeS - - -

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP



1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

00D

 

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

FO HCTIWS TFEL
LADEP TFIL

FO HCTIWS TFEL
LADEP KCAB

FO HCTIWS TFEL
LADEP TLIT

FO HCTIWS THGIR
LADEP TFIL

FO HCTIWS THGIR
LADEP KCAB

FO HCTIWS THGIR
LADEP TLIT

FO ERIW EGNARO
DROC LIOC

FO ERIW NEERG
DROC LIOC

FO ERIW DER
DROC LIOC

FO ERIW WOLLEY
DROC LIOC

FO ERIW ELPRUP
DROC LIOC

ELPRUP
1 REPMUJ

EGNARO
2 REPMUJ

EGNARO
1 REPMUJ

91X4

1GRP 2GRP POTS RETNE NRUTER

A LIATED

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

.ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 2:1 :ELACS 7 FO 5 TEEHS

EZIS

B

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
- 1teehS eeS - - -

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP



1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

1 NIP

2 NIP

3 NIP

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

00D

 

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

FO HCTIWS THGIR
LADEP TLIT

FO HCTIWS THGIR
LADEP KCAB

FO HCTIWS THGIR
LADEP TFIL

FO HCTIWS TFEL
LADEP TLITFO HCTIWS TFEL

LADEP KCAB

FO HCTIWS TFEL
LADEP TFIL

FO ERIW NWORB
DROC LIOC

FO ERIW EULB
DROC LIOC

FO ERIW ETIHW
DROC LIOC

ETIHW
1 REPMUJ

ETIHW
2REPMUJ

EULB
1REPMUJ

EULB
2REPMUJ

12

KCALB
1 REPMUJ

FO ERIW KCALB
DROC LIOC

FO ERIW YARG
DROC LIOC

02

NRUTERRETNEPOTS2GRP1GRP

B LIATED

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

.ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 2:1 :ELACS 7 FO 6 TEEHS

EZIS

B

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
- 1teehS eeS - - -

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP



TLITKCABTFIL

ELPRUP
1 REPMUJ

EGNARO
2 REPMUJ

ETIHW
1 REPMUJ ETIHW

1 REPMUJ

EGNARO
2 REPMUJ

EGNARO
1 REPMUJ EULB

1 REPMUJ
ERIW EULB

DROC LIOC FO

ERIW WOLLEY
DROC LIOC FOERIW KCALB

DROC LIOC FO

ERIW ETIHW
DROC LIOC FO

EULB
1 REPMUJ

FO ERIW NIARD
DROC LIOC

71

81

X21

TFEL
HCTIWS

THGIR
HCTIWS

C LIATED

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

TBL-SRP2SN-3CF

00D

 

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

.ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 1:1 :ELACS 7 FO 7 TEEHS

EZIS

B

ERIW DNUORG FO NOITACOL
HCTIWS/LADEP HCAE GNIRETNE SERIW FO ECNEREFER

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
- 1teehS eeS - - -

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP



4:1 :ELACS

2

1

3 X3

4400725

4400725

2102/40/60

20A

 MOB EES

BTM

BTM

WDD 

9002/90/30

9002/90/30

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

 DNAH DEDROC
 TIK LORTNOC
S725/F YDDAC/W

SEHCNI NI ERA SNOISNEMID
:SECNARELOT
 LANOITCARF 61/1 
HCAM  :ELGNA DNEB   °2/1 °1

    LAMICED ECALP OWT 510.
  LAMICED ECALP EERHT 500.

.CNI ,ITM
.RD TERGININ TSEW 5563
40148 TU,YTIC EKAL TLAS

ENOHP 4994-578 )108(
XAF 8450-259 )108(

ten.itm.www

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

:ELTIT

EZIS .ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 3:1 :ELACS 1 FO 1 TEEHS
B

LAIRETAM

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
00A ESAELER LAITINI 9002/90/30 BTM
10A WEIVER NOITARGIM ATAD 2102/31/4 KBN
20A YSSA DROC DELIOC WEN EHT STCELFER EGNAHC EHT 2102/13/5 KBN 5100

 METI
.ON REBMUN TRAP .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 8609725 1    1-S725CHC/f NOITISOP/w YSSA XOB LORTNOC DNAH
2 7601725 1 725 ,LORTNOC DNAH ,YDDAC
3 730230 3 CNIZ 8/3 x 23-6 ,WERCS PHP
4 850370 1 1-P725CHC & ,1-S725CHC ,1-625CHC ,IOI
5 800950 1 LIM 2 ,01 x 8 KCOL-PIZ ,GAB

:DEIFICEPS ESIWREHTO SSELNU

NOITCEJORP ELGNA DRIHT

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP

NWARD
ETADEMAN

REENIGNE

DEKCEHC



4:1 :ELACS

1

2

5 X3

5400725

5400725

2102/40/60

20A

 MOB EES

BTM

BTM

WDD 

9002/90/30

9002/90/30

.ON .GWD

LAITNEDIFNOC DNA YRATEIRPORP

 DNAH DEDROC
 TIK LORTNOC
 4 & YDDAC/W

P725/F SMGRP
SEHCNI NI ERA SNOISNEMID

:SECNARELOT
 LANOITCARF 61/1 
HCAM  :ELGNA DNEB   °2/1 °1

    LAMICED ECALP OWT 510.
  LAMICED ECALP EERHT 500.

.CNI ,ITM
.RD TERGININ TSEW 5563
40148 TU,YTIC EKAL TLAS

ENOHP 4994-578 )108(
XAF 8450-259 )108(

ten.itm.www

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

:ELTIT

EZIS .ON  .GWD VER

DETON SSELNU 3:1 :ELACS 1 FO 1 TEEHS
B

LAIRETAM

.VER NOITPIRCSED ETAD RGNE #CE
00A ESAELER LAITINI 9002/90/30 BTM
10A WEIVER NOITARGIM ATAD 2102/31/4 KBN
20A YSSA DROC DELIOC WEN EHT STCELFER EGNAHC EHT 2102/13/5 KBN 5100

 METI
.ON REBMUN TRAP .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 0709725 1 1-P725CHC/f YSSA XOB LORTNOC DNAH
2 7601725 1 725 ,LORTNOC DNAH ,YDDAC
3 850370 1 1-P725CHC & ,1-S725CHC ,1-625CHC ,IOI
4 800950 1 LIM 2 ,01 x 8 KCOL-PIZ ,GAB
5 730230 3 CNIZ 8/3 x 23-6 ,WERCS PHP

:DEIFICEPS ESIWREHTO SSELNU

NOITCEJORP ELGNA DRIHT

 GNIWARD SIHT NI DENIATNOC NOITAMROFNI EHT
 NOITCUDORPER YNA  .ITM FO YTREPORP ELOS EHT SI

 NETTIRW EHT TUOHTIW ELOHW A SA RO TRAP NI
.DETIBIHORP SI ITM FO NOISSIMREP

NWARD
ETADEMAN

REENIGNE

DEKCEHC



3655 Ninigret Drive
Salt Lake City, Utah, 84104 

Customer Service 888-520-4998 
Fax 801-952-0548

customer.service@mti.net
www.mti.net

© Medical Technology Industries, Inc. 
All rights reserved.   

MTI reserves the right to make any product 
changes without notice.

073089 Rev A


	MTI 527S and 527P Chairs Parts and Service Manual 073089_Rev_A
	527 Back Motor Instructions
	527 Foot Section Replacement
	527 Lift Column Replacement Instructions
	527 Tilt Motor Instructions_WEB
	IOI 527-527W-526 Arm Replacement_WEB
	PC Board Replacement
	5270001
	5270022
	5270044
	5270045
	5279004
	5279011
	5279021
	5279077
	FC3-NS0PRS-LBT-P
	FC3-NS2PRS-LBT


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



